
Call announcement: May 26th, 2023

Deadline for outline proposals: September 21st, 2023, 14.00 CET

Deadline for invited full proposals: March 26th 2024, 14.00 CET

Call results: October/November 2024

Funded project start: End of 2024/Beginning of 2025

Eligibility requirements

Project Team: 
Composed of at least four and maximum six Principal Investigators, 
i.e. partners, eligible to receive funding from four or more different 
countries participating in the call 

Project duration: 24-36 months

Research funding: up to a maximum amount of 1 500 000 € 
(across all partners)

The goal of the Well-being call is to promote diversity in research. When 
building research consortia, applicants are strongly encouraged to take 
into account the following aspects:

Timeline and eligibility01

Geographical 
diversity

Academic 
age balance 

Gender 
balance

Knowledge exchange 
and impact

Call for proposals 

Enhancing well-being 
for the future



The theme can be approached from a variety of perspectives and disciplines in the social sciences. It enables and encourages multi-disciplinarity 
and provides opportunities for pan-European research integrating researchers from different regions of Europe, and for comparisons across 
various contexts. The present call proposes to focus the research on the following themes: 

Crises, challenges, and well-being

To be able to better respond to crises and challenges in Europe at a population 
level, it is important to better understand the effect of well-being-related factors 
on coping with crises and challenges as well as short- and long-term effects of 
crises on well-being. Proposals could address: the dynamic features of 
well-being in response to stressors and crises; well-being over time and 
developing prediction models; effects of policies and actions on well-being 
targeting children and adolescents; long-term effects of ongoing crises and 
challenges on well-being at a population level. 

Environmental challenges and well-being

The living environment influences well-being and health. Ongoing climate 
change is already having considerable impact on well-being and mental health 
in several ways, including heightened exposure to hazards as well as the 
experience of changes in temperature and the natural environment. Research 
questions related to this theme may include: effect of urbanicity on well-being; 
effect of workplace and work organization on well-being; effects of housing, 
and community structure on well-being; effect of climate change on well-being.  

Enhancing well-being for the future 
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Well-being and mental health

Subjective well-being has been conceptualized as more than merely the 
absence of poor mental health. However, both are related: the third theme 
focuses on a better understanding of the relationship between well-being and 
mental health particularly in the conditions of turbulent times. Proposals could 
address: uncovering the development of mental health and well-being among 
children and adolescents; investigating the long-term trajectories of well-being 
and mental health and their interaction beyond adolescence; building the basis 
for future population-based and individuum-based interventions. 

Well-being, economy, and politics 

One of the focal points in well-being research is formed by the distribution of 
well-being in relation to income, age, education, geography, and other social, 
political, and economic factors. Research questions related to this theme may 
include: analysis of economic growth and well-being; well-being of marginalized 
groups; social and political polarization and well-being; well-being economics 
in political reality.



About CHANSE and NORFACE04

The Well-being call is a joint initiative of the NORFACE network and the 
CHANSE programme.

NORFACE, New Opportunities for Research Funding Agency 
Cooperation in Europe, is a partnership of national research funding 
agencies in Europe dedicated to leading and developing opportunities 
for scientists in the area of social and behavioural sciences.

CHANSE, Collaboration of Humanities and Social Sciences in Europe, 
is a programme supporting research in the area of Humanities and 
Social Sciences implemented by 27 research funding institutions from 
24 European countries and coordinated by the NCN.

Austria* Austrian Science Fund, FWF Petra.Grabner@fwf.ac.at 

Belgium international@frs-fnrs.be

Bulgaria Bulgarian National Science Fund, BNSF

Fund for Scientific Research, F.R.S.-FNRS

Aleksandrova@mon.bg

Croatia Croatian Science Foundation, HRZZ Jasminka@hrzz.hr

Czechia* Czech Academy of Sciences, CAS Zrno@kav.cas.cz

Estonia Estonian Research Council, ETAg Carmen.Kivistik@etag.ee

Germany Stefan.Koch@dfg.de
Claudia.Wuensche@dfg.de

Latvia Latvian Council of Science, LZP

 German Research Foundation, DFG

Maija.Bundule@lzp.gov.lv

Lithuania Research Council of Lithuania, LMT Kornelija.Bacvinkiene@lmt.lt

Luxembourg Asael.Rouby@fnr.lu

Poland National Science Centre, NCN

Luxembourg National Research Fund, FNR

wellbeing@ncn.gov.pl

Romania
Executive Unit for Financing Higher Education, 

Research, Development and Innovation, UEFISCDI
Nicoleta.Dumitrache@uefiscdi.ro

Slovenia Slovenian Research Agency, ARRS Ana.Jakopin@arrs.si
Jelka.Fric-Jekovec@arrs.si

Spain State Research Agency, AEI norface@aei.gob.es

Sweden Aiga.Giangiacomo@forte.se

Switzerland Swiss National Science Foundation, SNSF

Swedish Research Council for Health, 
Working Life and Welfare, FORTE 

Daniel.Kraemer@snf.ch
Marie.Guyaz@snf.ch

United Kingdom United Kingdom Research and Innovation – 
Economic and Social Research Council norfacewell-being@esrc.ukri.org

Country Name of the Organisation Contact

Sweden Swedish Reaserch Council, VR Justiina.Dahl@vr.se

Funding O
rganisations
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Information about the Call05

Chanse – Collaboration 
of Humanities and Social 
Sciences in Europe

CHANSE, Collaboration  
of Humanities and Social 
Sciences in Europe

Call Secretariat 
CHANSE programme has received funding from the 
European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation 
programme under grant agreement No 101004509

NORFACE_networkEUCHANSE

 * The participation of Austria, Czechia and France in the Well-being call will be confirmed in the Call announcement. 


